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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA             IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE 
               SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
COUNTY OF WAKE              21 CVS 015426 
 
NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, et al.,  
 
REBECCA HARPER, et al.,  
 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

vs. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the House 
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,   
 

Defendants. 
 

Consolidated with  

21 CVS 500085 
 

 

 
 

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR 
CLARIFICATION 

The Harper Plaintiffs’ motion for clarification should be denied to the extent it seeks a 

ruling dispensing with the rules governing hearsay as to affidavit evidence yet to be disclosed. Any 

clarification on the scope of admissibility of such evidence should be deferred until after December 

23 and after the parties have had the opportunity to meet and confer about the evidence in question. 

It is unreasonable for the Harper Plaintiffs to request that the rules of hearsay be dispensed 

with before it is known what body of evidence they intend to submit. The Court set this case for a 

trial to be governed by the rules of evidence, and the hearsay rules are a critical bulwark to ensure 

the factual veracity of assertions made in court. Legislative Defendants have been more than 

accommodating to Plaintiffs’ expediency concerns by agreeing to permit Plaintiffs to present 

hearsay affidavit evidence going to their burden to establish standing—which was not a concession 

Legislative Defendants were compelled by any rule to make. The Harper Plaintiffs, however, ask 



 

 
4887-0980-5063 v.1 

for too much in demanding the right to present hearsay affidavits addressing such matters as “the 

map drawing process” and “the substance of the claims at issue.” Mot. 2 (citation omitted). There 

is no cabining principle to this request. Any number of persons might have a desire to provide 

commentary or purport to make assertions regarding the map-drawing process. Dismissing hearsay 

doctrine from this case wholesale before even ascertaining the nature of the proffered testimony 

risks turning this Court’s docket into a platform for conspiracy theory. 

The Harper Plaintiffs provide no adequate justification for this exceptional request. Their 

complaint about “a collective 9 hours to present testimony” merely describes the state of affairs 

they invited by demanding exceptional relief on an exceptional timetable. It was their choice to 

make these demands, and the courts of this State have been as accommodating as possible given 

that Congress set the time of the general election next year and established federal rules governing 

overseas ballots that no instrumentality of North Carolina is authorized to disregard. See Foster v. 

Love, 522 U.S. 67 (1997). Plaintiffs should not benefit from their exceptional request through 

relaxed standards of admissibility. Disregarding basic evidentiary principles would not be 

consistent with the State Supreme Court’s order to bring this case to a “final judgment” by January 

11: a final judgment necessarily implies an orderly ruling accompanied by all the indicia of 

reliability that judgments are meant to provide. In a case of exceptional importance, that assurance 

of reliability is all the more important.  

The Harper Plaintiffs’ request is also incompatible with this Court’s reasonable and correct 

choice to adjudicate their claims at a live trial. The Harper Plaintiffs requested that this Court 

dispense with a trial altogether and resolve their claims in a “paper trial.” Their request to submit 

an untold amount of hearsay evidence on the papers would effectively revert this case to the paper 

trial process the Harper Plaintiffs failed to persuade this Court is appropriate. Besides, the severe 
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restrictions applicable to the Harper Plaintiffs also apply to Legislative Defendants. The parties 

are all equally situated in being required to make choices about how to spend their limited trial 

time. That is no basis to disregard entire bodies of evidentiary doctrine. 

Finally, the Harper Plaintiffs’ request is in all events premature. The Court should not 

dispense with critical evidentiary rules before the parties proffer the evidence in question. As 

noted, the request could in principle open this Court’s docket to large quantities of speculative and 

baseless assertions about the legislative process and other case issues by any number of persons 

lacking firsthand knowledge of the topics on which they wish to provide attestations. On the other 

hand, it is possible that the evidence may be far less objectionable than that and that Legislative 

Defendants will ultimately consent to admission of some or all of the material. Without knowing 

what evidence is being proffered, the Court is in no position to decide in advance to dispense with 

an entire body of evidentiary doctrine designed to ensure the validity and professionalism of this 

proceeding. Therefore, even if the Court is open to considering providing clarification on this topic, 

it should wait until the parties serve fact witness affidavits and make good-faith efforts to agree on 

admission of unobjectionable attestations. The Court then will be positioned to address specific 

and discrete items of evidence as to which disagreement between or among the parties persists. 

In sum, to the extent the Harper Plaintiffs ask this Court to dispense with the rules of 

hearsay at this time, their motion should be denied. Any further clarification should be deferred 

until after December 23. 

Respectfully submitted this the 21st day of December, 2021. 
 

  
 
/s/ Phillip J. Strach  
 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
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Phillip J. Strach (NC Bar No. 29456) 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (NC Bar No. 10871) 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (NC Bar No. 52366) 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
 

BAKER HOSTETLER LLP 
Mark E. Braden* (DC Bar No. 419915) 
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
Katherine McKnight* (VA Bar No. 81482) 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
1050 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 1100 Washington DC 
20036 
* Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
 

 

 
 

  



 

 
4887-0980-5063 v.1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
It is hereby certified that on this the 21st day of December, 2021, the foregoing was served 

on the individuals below by email: 
 

Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
Patterson Harkavy LLP 
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 
 
Abha Khanna 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA  98101 
AKhanna@elias.law 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 
 

Aria C. Branch 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
ABranch@elias.law 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et 
al. 

Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
Arnold and Porter 
  Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 

Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC  27602-0629 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for the North Carolina State Board 
of Elections; Damon Circosta, Stella 
Anderson, Jeff Carmon III, Stacy Eggers IV, 
and Tommy Tucker, in their official 
capacities with the State Board of Elections 

David J. Bradford 
Jenner & Block LLP 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL  60654 
dbradford@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina League of 
Conservation Voters, et al. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Stephen D. Feldman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC  27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina 
League of Conservation Voters, et al. 
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Sam Hirsch 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Kali Bracey 
Zachary C. Schauf 
Karthik P. Reddy 
Urja Mittal 
Jenner & Block LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900 
Washington,DC 20001 
shirsch@jenner.com 
zschauf@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina League of 
Conservation Voters, et al. 
 

Adam K. Doerr 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC  28246 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina 
League of Conservation Voters, et al. 
 

Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC  27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
Katelin@scsj.org 
 
J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
Counsel for Intervenor Common Cause  
     
  

 
/s/ Phillip J. Strach  
 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
Phillip J. Strach (NC Bar No. 29456) 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
 

 


